

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC10-1317; SC10-1319

CHARLIE CRIST, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

ROBERT M. ERVIN, et al.,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from a Decision of the Second Judicial Circuit,
in and for Leon County
Case No. 2009 CA 001386

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Solicitor General
Courtney Brewer (FBN 890901)
Deputy Solicitor General
Jon A. Glogau (FBN 371823)
Chief, Complex Litigation
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
Counsel for Appellants except Chief
Financial Officer Alex Sink

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Filing Fee Statutes Are Not Facially Invalid Because Filing Fees Are Deposited Into the General Revenue Fund and Then Are Used to Fund the Administration of Justice. 1

 A. Ervin bears the heavy burden of demonstrating that the statutes lack any rational basis. 2

 B. Ervin cannot, nor has he attempted to, show that the Filing Fee Statutes are unconstitutional in every circumstance, as required to establish their facial invalidity..... 4

 C. The Filing Fee Statutes are constitutional. 8

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE/SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cashatt v. State,
873 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)5

Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E & F,
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....4

Farabee v. Bd. of Trs., Lee Cnty. Law Library,
254 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1974)..... *passim*

Fent v. State,
2010 WL 165086 (Okla. Jan. 19, 2010)12

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,
918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....5

Flood v. State,
117 So. 285 (Fla. 1928).....10

Fox v. Hunt,
619 So. 2d 1364 (Ala. 1993).....11

In re Advisory Op. to the Governor,
509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1989).....12

In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by Tenth Judicial
Circuit Pub. Defender,
561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990).....9, 10

Lane v. Chiles,
698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997).....3

Lecroy v. Hanlon,
713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986).....10

Mitchell v. Moore,
786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001).....2

<u>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	2
<u>State v. Barber,</u> 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974).....	4-5
<u>State v. Bussey,</u> 463 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1985).....	3

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Art. III, § 19(f), Fla. Const.....	13
Art. III, § 19(f)(4), Fla. Const.....	13
Art. V, § 14, Fla. Stat.....	8
Art. V, § 14(d), Fla. Const.....	8
Art. VIII, § 1(c), Fla. Const.....	10
§ 28.241, Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 28.2455, Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 34.041, Fla. Stat.....	1
